
 

 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2416 By: Stanley of the House 

 

    and 

 

  Shurden of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to amusements and sports; amending 3A 

O.S. 2001, Sections 200.1 and 208.11, as amended by 

Section 1, Chapter 48, O.S.L. 2003 (3A O.S. Supp. 

2003, Section 208.11), which relate to the Oklahoma 

Horse Racing Act; modifying definition; clarifying 

certain dosage limitations; exempting areas of an 

organization licensee from certain smoking 

prohibitions under certain circumstances; providing 

for codification; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     3A O.S. 2001, Section 200.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 200.1  A.  As used in the Oklahoma Horse Racing Act: 

 

1.  "Commission" means the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission; 

 

2.  "Enclosure" means all areas of the property of an 

organization licensee to which admission can be obtained only by 

payment of an admission fee or upon presentation of proper 

credentials and all parking areas designed to serve the facility 

which are owned or leased by the organization licensee; 

 

3.  "Family" means husband, wife, and any dependent children; 

 

4.  "Financial interest" means an interest that could result in 

directly or indirectly receiving a pecuniary gain or sustaining a 

pecuniary loss as a result of ownership or interest in a business 

entity, or as a result of salary, gratuity, or other compensation or 

remuneration from any person; 

 

5.  "Horse racing" means any type of horse racing, including but 

not limited to Arabian, Appaloosa, Paint, Pinto, Quarter Horse, and 

Thoroughbred horse racing. 

 

a. "Arabian horse racing" means the form of horse racing 

in which each participating horse is an Arabian horse 

registered with the Arabian Horse Club Registry of 

America and approved by the Arabian Horse Racing 

Association of America or any successor organization, 

mounted by a jockey, and engaged in races on the flat 

over a distance of not less than one-quarter (1/4) 

mile or more than four (4) miles. 
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b. "Appaloosa horse racing" means the form of horse 

racing in which each participating horse is an 

Appaloosa horse registered with the Appaloosa Horse 

Club or any successor organization and mounted by a 

jockey. 

 

c. "Quarter Horse racing" means the form of horse racing 

where each participating horse is a Quarter Horse 

registered with the American Quarter Horse Association 

or any successor organization, mounted by a jockey, 

and engaged in a race on the flat. 

 

d. "Paint horse racing" means the form of horse racing in 

which each participating horse is a Paint horse 

registered with the American Paint Horse Association 

or any successor organization and mounted by a jockey. 

 

e. "Pinto horse racing" means the form of horse racing in 

which each participating horse is a Pinto horse 

registered with the Pinto Horse Association of 

America, Inc. or any successor organization and 

mounted by a jockey. 

 

f. "Thoroughbred horse racing" means the form of horse 

racing in which each participating horse is a 

Thoroughbred horse registered with the Jockey Club or 

any successor organization, mounted by a jockey, and 

engaged in races on the flat; 

 

6.  "Minor" means any individual under eighteen (18) years of 

age; 

 

7.  "Minus pool" means a pari-mutuel pool in which, after 

deducting the take-out, not enough money remains in the pool to pay 

the legally prescribed minimum return to those placing winning 

wagers, and in which the organization licensee would be required to 

pay the remaining amount due; 

 

8.  "Occupation licensee" means any person who has obtained an 

occupation license; 

 

9.  "Organization licensee" means any person receiving an 

organization license; 

 

10.  "Pari-mutuel system of wagering" means a form of wagering 

on the outcome of horse races in which those who wager purchase 

tickets wagers of various denominations on a horse or horses and all 

wagers for each race are pooled and held by the organization 

licensee for distribution.  The pari-mutuel system of wagering uses 

an electric totalizator or similar equipment which automatically 

registers the wagers made on each horse and prints and issues a 

ticket representing each wager; 

 

11.  "Pari-mutuel pool" means the total money wagered by 

individuals on any horse or horses in a particular horse race to 

win, place, or show and held by the organization licensee pursuant 

to the pari-mutuel system of wagering.  There is a separate 

pari-mutuel pool for win, for place, for show, and for each multiple 
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combination of betting approved by the Oklahoma Horse Racing 

Commission; 

 

12.  "Person" means any individual, partnership, corporation, or 

other association or entity; and 

 

13.  "Race meeting" means the entire period of time not to 

exceed twenty (20) calendar days separating any race days for which 

an organization license has been granted to a person by the 

Commission to hold horse races at which the pari-mutuel system of 

wagering is conducted, to hold non-pari-mutuel horse races or to 

conduct accredited work or training races. 

 

B.  The Commission may define by rule or regulation any term 

which is not defined in the Oklahoma Horse Racing Act. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     3A O.S. 2001, Section 208.11, as  

amended by Section 1, Chapter 48, O.S.L. 2003 (3A O.S. Supp. 2003, 

Section 208.11), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 208.11  A.  Except as provided in subsection B of this 

section, the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission is hereby authorized 

to determine by rule which drugs and medications, if any, may be 

administered to a horse prior to or during a horse race and to 

determine by rule the conditions under which such drugs and 

medications may be used or administered. 

 

B.  All horses participating in a horse race may be administered 

Furosemide prior to a horse race as authorized by the rules of the 

Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission.  The dose shall not exceed two 

hundred fifty (250) milligrams or be less than one hundred fifty 

(150) milligrams.  The dosage shall be administered not less than 

four (4) hours prior to post time. 

 

C.  The administration of any drug or medication to a horse 

prior to or during a horse race which is not permitted by rule of 

the Commission is prohibited. 

 

D.  Any person who violates the provisions of this section or 

who knowingly enters in a race a horse to which any drug or 

medication has been administered in violation of this section shall 

be guilty, upon conviction, of a felony and shall be fined not more 

than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) or be imprisoned for a period 

of not more than ten (10) years, or by both said fine and 

imprisonment.  The Commission shall suspend or revoke the license of 

any such guilty party. 

 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 208.12 of Title 3A, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

The gaming areas of the premises of an organization licensee 

and, except for the off-track wagering facilities specified in 

Section 205.6a of Title 3A of the Oklahoma Statutes, the areas where 

simulcast wagering is conducted by an organization licensee shall 

not be subject to the provisions of Section 1247 of Title 21 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes or to the provisions of the Smoking in Public 

Places and Indoor Workplaces Act if the following conditions are 

met: 
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1.  Each gaming or simulcast area in which smoking is permitted 

shall be fully enclosed, directly exhausted to the outside, under 

negative air pressure so smoke cannot escape to nonsmoking areas 

when a door is opened, and no air from a smoking area is 

recirculated to nonsmoking areas of the building; and 

 

2.  No exhaust from such gaming or simulcast area shall be 

located within twenty-five (25) feet of any entrance, exit, or air 

intake. 

 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 27th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 


